State Bank Officer’s Residential Complex, Rajendra 

Nagar, Patna. 

2 a) Tender technical bid 

opening 

As per GeM 

b) Tender technical bid 

clarification time 

As per GeM 

c) Price bid opening As per GeM 

3 a. Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) 

₹53,000.00 (₹ Fifty three thousand only) by Bank draft in 

favour of Assistant General Manager(P&E), State Bank of 

India, LHO Patna (This criterion shall not apply to MSME 

and Start Up.) 

b.Experience The bidder must have minimum 7 years of experience before 

the bid opening date, in Integrated Facility Management

[...]

officer of the tenderer and nominating a responsible person of the tenderer to transact the 
business with the SBI, Memorandum of Association/Article of Association, Certificate of 
incorporation, CIN, List of directors etc. shall be submitted in Gem Portal. 

Proof of Earnest Money Deposit of Rs.53,000/- (₹ Fifty-three thousand only) through Bank Draft 
only. This criterion shall not apply to MSME and Start Up. 

4. Financial Bid:  

The Financial/Price bid (Schedulle-II) should be submitted online through GeM portal. No 
physical copy of financial bid will be accepted.

[...]

tender document will be declared as not acceptable and such tenders shall not be considered 
for further evaluation. 

6. If any tenderer wishes to lodge any complaint against the other tenderer regarding   
submission of false documents, information etc. the tenderer has to deposit Rs.25,000 
(Rupees Twenty five thousand only) in the form of Demand Draft/Bankers cheque drawn 
in favour of “STATE BANK OF INDIA” payable at Patna in terms of deposit. The amount 
so deposited shall be refunded, if after scrutiny, the complaint is found to be true by the 
appropriate authority.

[...]

This criterion shall not apply to MSME and Start 
Up. 

5. The applicant/ Service Provider must submit Solvency certificate from Scheduled Commercial 
Bank (other than Co-operative Banks) the date of which should not be prior to 30 days from the 
date of tender for an amount of Rs.15,00,000.00 (Rs. Fifteen lacs only) in proper format.  

6. The application/Bidder must be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit of ₹53,000.00 (Rs. 
Fifty three thousand only) in the form of a Demand Draft in favour of ‘State Bank of India’, payable 
at Patna. The Bank will not pay any interest on the EMD. The Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of 
applicant/ Service Provider will be retained at P & E Department, Local Head Office of SBI, Patna,